

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

May 22, 2017

Robert Gulley 606 E High Street Ishpeming, MI 49849

## RE: License #: AF520379592 High Street Assist Living 606 E High Street Ishpeming, MI 49849

Dear Mr. Gulley:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (906) 226-4171.

Sincerely,

Laura Mohrman

Laura Mohrman, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 234 W. Baraga Ave. Marquette, MI 49855 (906) 290-3428

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

| License #:                       | AF520379592                              |
|----------------------------------|--|
| Licensee Name:                   | Robert Gulley                            |
| Licensee Address:                | 606 E High Street<br>Ishpeming, MI 49849 |
| Licensee Telephone #:            | (906) 204-4378                           |
| Administrator/Licensee Designee: | N/A                                      |
| Name of Facility:                | High Street Assist Living                |
| Facility Address:                | 606 E High Street<br>Ishpeming, MI 49849 |
| Facility Telephone #:            | (906) 204-4378                           |
| Capacity:                        | 5  |
| Program Type:                    | DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED<br>MENTALLY ILL |

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

The Licensee Robert Gulley called and stated he was moving the bedrooms around and would like to make one of the bedrooms on the first floor a resident bedroom. This Addendum will identify a bedroom on the first floor as a resident bedroom and will eliminate one of the bedrooms on the second floor as it has become Mr. Gulley's bedroom. The capacity has also been increased from 4 to 5.

#### III. Methodology

On May 15, 2017, Mr. Gulley called and stated he had a referral for a husband and wife to be placed in his home. He stated that the couple would need occupy the first floor bedroom due to ambulation concerns with the new resident. Mr. Gulley reported that he was in the process of moving the bedrooms around and remodeling the first floor bathroom.

On May 18, 2017, Mr. Gulley called and stated that the bathroom would be completed by Monday May 22, 2017, if I am available to conduct my walk through. On May 22, 2017, I completed my walk through of the facility.

## **IV.** Description of Findings and Conclusions

On May 22, 2017, I did an inspection of the facility to modify the terms. Mr. Gulley and changed the bedroom situation and has taken bedroom #4 on the second floor and made it his bedroom. He has identified a bedroom on the first floor as a resident bedroom. The room is 12'x12' 9" or 154 square feet which is adequate for double occupancy. Mr. Gulley has also installed a handicap accessible shower in the first floor bathroom. There are 3 bedrooms on the second floor for single occupancy and one bedroom on the first floor designated for double occupancy. Mr. Gulley is approved for 5 residents at this time.

## V. Recommendation

I recommend the capacity be increased from 4 to 5. There is no change to the status of this license.

Laura Mohrman

5/23/2017

Laura Mohrman Licensing Consultant Date